UNOFFICIAL Gy

Doc#: 0612833066 Fee: $40.00
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/09/2006 08:39 AM Pg: 1 0t9

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED
BY AND AFTER RECORDING,
RETURN TO.

William J. Mitchel!

Meltzer Purtill & Stelle LLC

300 Svuth Wacker Drive, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60606

Ve

RB1995 2

Permanent Real Estate Tax Index Nos.:
See Exhibit A attached hereto

FIRST MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS ("Agreement") is made as of
the 26" day of April, 2006, by and among MONTALBANOQ BUILDERS, INC.,, an Illinois
corporation ("MBI"), and MONTALBANC TIOMES OF ARIZONA, INC., an Illinots corporation
and MONTALBANO BUILDERS OF ARJZUNA, INC., an llinois corporation (collectively,
“Borrower Parties”, Borrower Parties and MBi-are collectively refetred to as “Borrower”),
ANTHONY P. MONTALBANO, individually (“Gdarantor”), and RBC CENTURA BANK, a
North Carolina banking corporation (“Lender”).

RECITALS:

A, Lender has heretofore made 2 loan ("Loan") to Bo:tower in the original principal
amount of not more than Thirty Five Million and No/100 Dollars ($25,000,000.00) outstanding at
any on¢ time pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Master Revolving. Line of Credit Loan
Agreement dated as of November 7, 2005 between Borrower, Borrower Paitics and Lender ("Loan
Agreement”), (all terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set frth in the Loan
Agreement), and as evidenced by (i) a certain Promissory Note (Master Revolving/Liie of Credit)
(“RLC Note”) dated as of November 7, 2005, payable to the order of Lender in the origlnal principal
amount of not more than $35,000,000.00 and (ii) a certain Note (Letter of Credit Not<) *“LOC
Note”) dated as of November 7, 2005, payable to the order of Lender in the original principal amount
of not more than $10,500,000.00 (collectively, RLC Note and LOC Note, together with all
extensions, renewals or modifications thereof, being hereinafter referred to as the “Note”).

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage, Security
Agreement and Fixture Financing Statement with Assignment of Leases and Rents dated November
7, 2005 from Borrower to Lender recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds, Ilinois on
December 8, 2005 as Document No. 0534204006 ("Mortgage"}, which Mortgage encumbers the real
property and all improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit A hereto ("Property"), (ii) that
certain Indemnity Agreement dated November 7, 2005 from Borrower and Guarantor to Lender
("Indemnity Agreement"); and (iii) certain other loan documents (the Note, the Mortgage, the
Guaranty (as defined below), the Indemnity Agreement, the other documents evidencing, securing

{31396: £32: 00129300.D0OC : } 1




0612933066 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and guarantying the Loan, in their original form and as amended, are sometimes collectively referred
to herein as the "Loan Documents").

C. The Loan is further secured by a Guaranty dated November 7, 2005 from Guarantor
to Lender ("Guaranty").

D. Borrower has now requested that Lender amend the Loan Documents to, among other
things, extend the Maturity Date of the Loan from April 26, 2006 to June 30, 2006.

E. Lender has agreed to amend the Loan Documents upon the terms, and subject to the
conditions{ contained herein. Borrower has agreed to execute and deliver to Lender this Amendment

and such othet documents and instruments as shall be reasonably required by Lender.

AGREEMENTS:

ACCORDINGLY. in consideration of (i) the agreements by Lender to modity the Loan
Documents, as provided hereia, (ii) the covenants and agreements contained herein, and (iii} for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hercby
acknowledged, the parties hereby dgres as follows:

l. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated by this reference and shall be
and constitute a part of this Agreement.

2. Capitalized Terms. The capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have
the same meaning herein as such terms have in the Loan Agreement.

3 Confirmation. Borrower hereby confirms and certifies to Lender that cach
representation and warranty contained in the Loan Agreemeri, as amended by this Agreement, 1s
true, complete and correct in all respects as of the date hereof.

4. Maturity Date. The Maturity Date is hereby extender from April 26, 2006, to June
30, 2006. Any reference in the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage or any of the other Loan
Documents to the Maturity Date shall mean and refer to June 30, 2006.

5. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower liereby represents,
covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(a) The representations and warranties in the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage and
the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof,

(b) There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Mortgage) under the
Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and Borrower does not know of any event
or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would constitute
an Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents.

(c) The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution
and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding obligations of
Borrower cnforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to limitations
imposed by general principles of equity.

]

£31396: 032: 00129300.DOC : |



0612933066 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender.

(¢) As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or
set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified herein.

(f Borrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of its formation or
orgpitization and has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement
and to perform the Loan Documents as modified herein. The execution and delivery of this
Agreemen: and the performance of the Loan Documents as modified herein have been duly
authorizes by all requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower. This Agreement has been
duly executed apd delivered on behalf of Borrower.

0. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and agrees
that the Guaranty is in full force ard effect following the execution and delivery of this Agreement.
The representations and warranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the date hereof, true and
correct and Guarantor knows of no defupic thereunder. The Guaranty continues to be the valid and
binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceabie- in accordance with its terms and Guarantor has no
claims or defenses to the enforcement of the rigiits and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as
provided in the Guaranty.

7. Additional Requirements. The obligations of Lender hereunder shall be subject to
Borrower and others having delivered, or having caused o be delivered, to Lender, the following
ttems, all of which shall be in form and substance acceptabic to Lcader:

(a) This Agreement, executed by all parties (othzr-than Lender); and

(b) Such other documents as Lender may reasonably tequire.

8. Expenses. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein, Borrower
shall pay all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys' fees and
expenses.

9, Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of Illinois.

{b) This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared
by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender have
contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and Borrower,
Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the existence and

{31396: 032: 00129300.DOC : ! 3



0612933066 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of
the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by its respective counsel of
the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes that it is executing and
delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisions
thereot, of its own free will, without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it.
The signatories hereto state that they have read and understand this Agreement, that they
intend to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant and represent that they are
duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

(c) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same shall
not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated with
Borrower or Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been established
with any third party.

{d) Rorrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, 2greements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, that
are not embodied-.ii the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively represent a
complete integration ‘of a!i prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings of
Borrower, Guarantor and J«cnder; and that all such prior understandings, agreements and
representations are hereby 'modified as set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly
modified hereby, the terms ot'thz-Loan Documents are and remain unmodified and in full
force and effect.

(e) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective heirs, executors, administratars, successors and assigns.

(H Any references to the "Note", the "Mortgage” or the "Loan Documents"
contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be dcemed to refer to the Note, the Mortgage
and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and section headings used
herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the sq¥siantive provisions hereof, All
words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender sbail ve deemed to include the
masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein whick is sxpressed in the singular
or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to irclude the plural and the
singular.

(g) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparis; o1l of which,
when taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

Time is of the essence of each of Borrower's obligations under this Agreement.

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

{31396: 032: 00129300.DOC : } 4



0612933066 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of the

day and vyear first above written.
LENDER:

RBC CENTURA BANK, a North Carolina
banking corporation

By:

Name:

Title:

{31396: 032: 00129300.DOC : |

BORROWER:

MONTALBANO BUILDERS, INC.,
an Illi OIS corporatlon

By: ’\/\,\ o M'/LM

Anthony Monglbano, its President

MONTALBANO HOMES OF ARIZONA,
INC., an lllinois corporation

Kb A

Anthony Mo@bano, its President

MONTALBANO BUILDERS OF
ARIZONA, INC., an llinois corporation

Ll A

Anthony Mp/ lbano, its President

GUAXANTOR:

2 ﬁw_mﬁ

Anthony M alharno




0612933066 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of the

day and year first above written.

LENDER:

RBC CENTURA BANK, a North Carolina
banking corporation

§31396:032: 00129300.D0C - )

BORROWER:

MONTALBANO BUILDERS, INC.,
an [llinois corporation

By:

Anthony Montalbano, its President

MONTALBANO HOMES OF ARIZONA,
INC., an Illinois corporation

By:

Anthony Montalbano, its President

MONTALBANO BUILDERS OF
ARIZONA, INC., an lllinois corporation

By:

Anthony Montalbano, its President

GUARANTOR:

Anthony Montalbaio




0612933066 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
. )Ss.
countyor Cech. )

[, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Anthony Montalbano, the President of MONTALBANO HOMES, INC., personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Amendment, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument,
on behait of said Company and as his free and voluntary act, for es and purposes therein set forth.

«

GIVEI dinder my hand and seal, this _ day of April, 2006.

STATE OF {LLINOIS

COUNTY OF

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that , the / of RBC CENTURA
BANK, a North Carolina banking corporation, personally kr.gwn to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing Amendment, appeared (befcte me this day in person and
acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instruriest, on behalf of said Bank and as
his/her free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forts.

GIVEN under my hand and seal, this ___ day of April, 2006.

{31396 032-A: 00132318.DOC ; } 5



0612933066 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF )

], the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Anthony Montalbano, the President of MONTALBANO HOMES, INC., personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Amendment, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument,
on behalf of said Company and as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN viader my hand and seal, this  day of April, 2006.

Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF - Aott_ )

[, the undersigned, a notary public in and forsaii Coupty, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that ‘—biw ot ldn, theﬁ« e, & £ of RBC CENTURA
BANK, a North Carolina banking corf)oration, personally knowrnio me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing Amendment, appeared hefore me this day in person and
acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instruraenit. on behalf of said Bank and as
his/her free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and seal, this___ day of April, 2000.

. S fF—
/ S

“OFFICIAL SEAL"

IRENE A SCHULTE
COMMISSION EXPIRES 09/02/08

YTy ry

EEEEEEEELE

131396: 032; 00132318.00C 2 } 5



0612933066 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

LOTS 40, 43 THROUGH 46, BOTH INCLUSIVE, 49 THROUGH 52 BOTH
INCLUSIVE, 70 THROUGH 74, BOTH INCLUSIVE, 76, 77, 79, 80, 104, 122
THROUGH 139, BOTH INCLUSIVE, 153 THROUGH 178, BOTH INCLUSIVE, 199
THROUGH 212 BOTH INCLUSIVE, 254 THROUGH 259 BOTH INCLUSIVE, 265
THROUGH 274 BOTH INCLUSIVE AND LOTS 241 THROUGH 246 IN THE
POINTE; BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION-. 19, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
APRIL 4, 2045.AS DOCUMENT 0509444003, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

F\f\ :\# - lq - L’_’”Q -0 bq O\"Q‘PQ(*% Uf\ﬂler\\( \lr\% [‘ir\d

by owoet o cerae? o\g Camcwtn Huly
4 ) ‘

52\\ 0{ SF_‘ lg -~ Cl A"”(ﬁ’ ) Mo\-—ﬂ'egc‘ﬂ

Vacan~t lots =

¢ 0SS Reute 20) o

$31396: 032: 00093284.D0C :2 }



